

No. 19-1039

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

---

Mark Collier	Gurbir S. Grewal
Erin M. Hodge	<i>Attorney General of New Jersey</i>
Kathrine M. Hunt	Jeremy M. Feigenbaum*
Kristina L. Miles	<i>State Solicitor</i>
Daniel Resler	Angela Cai
Jamie M. Zug	<i>Deputy State Solicitor</i>
<i>Deputy Attorneys General</i>	Michael C. Walters
	<i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
	The Office of the Attorney
	General of New Jersey
	Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
	25 Market Street
	P.O. Box 112
	Trenton NJ 08625
	(609) 984-3900
	jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov
	<i>Counsel for Respondents</i>

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Under The Constitution, Private Parties May Not File A Condemnation Lawsuit Against A Nonconsenting State In Federal Court .....	12
A. There Is No Condemnation Exception To State Sovereign Immunity .....	13
B. States Retain Sovereign Immunity From Suits Against Their Property .....	27
II. Under The NGA, Private Parties May Not File A Condemnation Lawsuit Against A Nonconsenting State In Federal Court .....	31
III. The Courts Below Had Jurisdiction To Consider These Questions .....	40
IV. PennEast Misstates The Impacts Of New Jersey’s Sovereign Immunity.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	29, 30, 32, 42
<i>Alexander v. Pendleton</i> , 12 U.S. 462 (1814) .....	20
<i>Algonquin v. Lowe</i> , 954 N.E.2d 228 (Ill. App. 2011) .....	28
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (CADC 2020) .....	5, 24, 41
<i>ASARCO v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (CADC 1985) .....	5, 40
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	32, 33, 36
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	32
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896) .....	27
<i>Blatchford v. Native Villages of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	37
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998) .....	30

<i>Cent. Va. Community Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	14, 29
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern K. R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) .....	16
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793) .....	1, 13
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	42, 43
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	35, 43
<i>Custiss v. Georgetown &amp; Alexandria Tpk. Co.</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 233 (1810).....	17-18
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	39
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. Port Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	14
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982) .....	30
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	42
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	31

<i>Goodtitle v. Kibbe</i> , 50 U.S. 471 (1850) .....	18
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	20, 28
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875) .....	18
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939) .....	27
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933) .....	27
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	32
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	28
<i>Okla. ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941) .....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	32
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845) .....	10, 18
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	21
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	34

<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	32
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	39
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch.) 116 (1812).....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	19, 23, 32
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	27-28, 29
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900) .....	22
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	32
<i>Stockton v. Baltimore &amp; N.Y.R. Co.</i> , 32 F. 9 (D.N.J. 1887) .....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	37
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	29-30
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1869) .....	10, 27
<i>Transwestern Pipeline v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 878 (CA10 1973).....	38
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979) .....	25

<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941) .....	27
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	36-37
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wittek</i> , 337 U.S. 346 (1948) .....	34
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	35
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	28
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 14
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	21
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	11, 40

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	12, 41, 42, 43
16 U.S.C. § 814 .....	36
16 U.S.C. § 824a-4 .....	44
16 U.S.C. § 825l .....	42
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	32
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4651 .....	23
49 U.S.C. § 24311(a)(1)(A) .....	36
54 U.S.C. § 306108 .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

31 Annals of Cong. 1209-10 (1818) .....	17
32 Annals of Cong. 1351-52 (1818) .....	17
35 S. Rep. 80-429 (1947) .....	39
40 Annals of Cong. 709 (1823) .....	17

Allen Steinberg, <i>From Private Prosecution to Plea Bargaining</i> , 30 <i>Crime &amp; Delinquency</i> 568 (1984) .....	22
<i>Amndmts. to the NGA: Hearing on S.1028 Before the Sen. Comm. on Interstate &amp; Foreign Commerce</i> , 80th Cong. 12 (1947) .....	39
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons &amp; Faithful Agency</i> , 90 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 109 (2010).....	34
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1 .....	6, 28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. C .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. E.....	30
Fortunatus Dwaris, <i>A General Treatise On Statutes &amp; Their Rules of Construction</i> (Platt Potter ed., 1871).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 102-11 (Apr. 30, 1991).....	37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992).....	38
J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836).....	13
James Monroe, <i>Views of the President of the United States on the Subject of Internal Improvements</i> , 2 <i>A Compilation of the Messages &amp; Papers of Presidents</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 1897) (May 4, 1822) .....	17
4 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 12.02.....	25
4A Nichols on Eminent Domain § 15.01 .....	25, 26

Pub. L. No. 96-294, § 171(c), 94 Stat. 611 (June 30, 1980) .....	36
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 169 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,134 (2019).....	24
The Federalist No. 81 .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Lands Division, <i>Fed. Eminent Domain Manual</i> 1940 .....	18
William Baude, <i>Rethinking the Fed. Eminent Domain Power</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 1738 (2013).....	17
William J. Novak, <i>Public-Private Governance: A Historical Introduction</i> , in <i>Gov’t by Contract: Outsourcing and American Democracy</i> 27 (Jody Freeman & Martha Minow eds. 2009).....	21
